approximate their respective fair values due to the relatively short-term maturity of these financial
instruments.

ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 SUNMOON FOOD COMPANY LIMITED

93

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

28.	 CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Group and the Company manage their capital to ensure that the Group and the Company are able to
continue as a going concern and maintain an optimal capital structure so as to maximise shareholder’s value.

Management constantly reviews the capital structure to ensure the Group and the Company are able to service
any debt obligations (include principal repayment and interests) based on their operating cash flows. The Group’s
and the Company’s overall strategy remains unchanged from 2018.

Management monitors capital based on gearing ratio. The gearing ratio is calculated as net debt divided by
total equity plus debt. Net debt is calculated as bank borrowings plus trade and other payables at amortised
cost less cash and bank balances and further adjusted for financial liabilities arising from contingent issuance
of shares. Equity consists of total equity attributable to the owners of the Company, adjusted for reserve for
contingent issuance of shares.

Group
2019 2018
$’000 $’000

Total financial liabilities at amortised cost 23,485 12,766
Financial liabilities arising from contingent issuance of shares 2,077 –
Less: Cash and cash equivalents (8,305) (11,363)

Net debt 17,257 1,403
Equity attributable to owners of the company 8,369 14,880
Adjustment: Reserve for contingent issuance of shares 1,321 1,321

Total capital 26,947 17,604

Gearing ratio 64% 8%

The Group and the Company are in compliance with all externally imposed capital requirements for the financial
year ended 31 March 2019 and 2018.

29.	 AUTHORISATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR ISSUE

The financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 were authorised for issue in accordance with a
resolution of the directors on 25 June 2019.

SUNMOON FOOD COMPANY LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

94

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

AS AT 24 JUNE 2019

Issued and Fully Paid-Up Capital (including Treasury Shares)	 :	 $139,508,483